

No. SC95681

---

---

**In the  
Missouri Supreme Court**

---

**IN THE MATTER OF THE CARE AND TREATMENT OF  
AARON SEBASTIAN,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from Greene County Circuit Court  
Thirty-First Judicial Circuit, Probate Division  
The Honorable Michael Cordonnier, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....9

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 23

Point I – This Court should reconsider its holding in *In re Norton* and *Bernat v. State*, and hold that the Missouri SVP Act is subject to rational basis review, not strict scrutiny review..... 23

Point II – The State made a submissible case that Appellant suffers from a mental abnormality as defined by statute (responds to Appellant’s Point I)..... 29

Point III – The State provided sufficient evidence of future risk (responds to Appellant’s Point II) ..... 36

Point IV – The trial court did not abuse its discretion in permitting Dr. Witcher’s testimony (responds to Appellant’s Point III) ..... 43

Point V – The trial court did not abuse its discretion in permitting Dr. Kircher’s testimony (responds to Appellant’s Point IV) ..... 54

Point VI – The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding external constraints evidence (responds to Appellant’s Point V)..... 65

Point VII – SVP Act is not punitive and it provides adequate procedural protections (responds to Appellant’s Point VI)..... 75

Point VIII – The trial court did not err in denying Appellant’s motion to dismiss based on a claim that the SVP Act is unconstitutional for failing to provide for a least restrictive environment (responds to Appellant’s Point VII) ..... 83

Point IX – The trial court applied the correct burden of proof at trial (responds to Appellant’s Point VIII) ..... 86

Point X – The State is required to show proof of serious difficulty controlling behavior in order to commit someone as an SVP (responds to Appellant’s Point IX) ..... 90

Point XI – State’s request for a jury trial was properly granted (responds to Appellant’s Point X)..... 93

Point XII – No error in submitting mandatory instruction on consequence of verdict finding Appellant to be an SVP (responds to Appellant’s Point XI) ..... 101

CONCLUSION..... 106

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 107

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advantage Bldgs. &amp; Exteriors, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 449 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....	105
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986) .....	59
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	87
<i>Amick v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 428 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. 2014) .....	23, 94, 97, 99
<i>Blake v. Irwin</i> , 913 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	49
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	94
<i>City of Harrisonville v. McCall Srvc. Stations</i> , 495 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. 2016) .....	102, 103
<i>Daniel v. Indiana Mills &amp; Mfg.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) .....	74
<i>Darnaby v. Sundstrom</i> , 875 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994) .....	50
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	76
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. 2016).....	96
<i>Doe v. McFarlane</i> , 207 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) .....	58
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. 2007).....	33
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010).....	94
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Hanch v. K.F.C. Mgm’t Corp.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. 1981).....	24, 76

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	26, 27
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 332 S.W.3d 777 (Mo. 2011) .....	74
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 334 S.W.3d 746 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Barlow</i> , 114 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	41, 42
<i>In re Berg</i> , 342 S.W.3d 374 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) .....	42
<i>In re Bernat</i> , 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. 2006).....	24, 59, 81
<i>In re Boone</i> , 147 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) .....	103
<i>In re Bradley</i> , 440 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....	54, 55
<i>In re Brasch</i> , 332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. 2011) .....	72
<i>In re Coffel</i> , 117 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) .....	40
<i>In re Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. 2007).....	81
<i>In re Cokes</i> , 183 S.W.3d 281 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) .....	71, 72
<i>In re George</i> , 2017 WL 327486 (Mo. App. W.D., Jan. 24, 2017) .....	39
<i>In re Holtcamp</i> , 259 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2008).....	69
<i>In re Kapprelian</i> , 168 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) .....	30, 41
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 152 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	70, 72
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 398 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) .....	34, 39, 42
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 272 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	103, 104
<i>In re Murrell</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007) .....	20, 21, 32, 34, 88
<i>In re Norton</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Scates</i> , 134 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	102, 103

<i>In re Schottel</i> , 159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. 2005).....	93, 94
<i>In re Shafer</i> , 171 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) .....	33
<i>In re Spencer</i> , 171 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) .....	30
<i>In re Sohn</i> , 473 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) .....	41, 57, 58
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 74 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. 2002).....	90, 91, 92
<i>In re Turner</i> , 341 S.W.3d 750 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) .....	31, 34, 35, 39, 42
<i>In re Tyson</i> , 249 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. 2008) .....	61
<i>In re Van Orden</i> , 271 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2008).....	82, 85, 87, 88, 89
<i>In re Wadleigh</i> , 145 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	59
<i>In re Walker</i> , 465 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) .....	55
<i>In re Warren</i> , 291 S.W.3d 246 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009).....	103, 104
<i>In re Whitnell</i> , 129 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	26
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	91
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	25, 26, 78, 91, 92
<i>Karsjens v. Jesson</i> , 109 F. Supp.3d 1139 (D. Minn. 2015).....	77
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	24, 25, 26, 77
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	59 n.5
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	27
<i>Murphy v. City of Springfield</i> , 794 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990) .....	103
<i>Neder v. United State</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	96

*People v. Krah*, 7 Cal. Rprtr.3d 853 (Cal. App. 2003) ..... 72

*Randolph v. Supreme Liberty Life Ins. Co.*, 221 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. banc 1949)  
..... 61

*Shannon v. United States*, 512 U.S. 573 (1994) ..... 104, 105

*Sherar v. Zipper*, 98 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) ..... 50, 64

*Singer v. United States*, 380 U.S. 24 (1965) ..... 97, 99

*Stallings v. Washington Univ.*, 794 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 50

*State v. Anderson*, 76 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. 2002)..... 68, 69

*State ex rel. Nixon v. Askren*, 27 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 98, 99

*State v. Baumruk*, 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2009) ..... 21, 22

*State v. Blurton*, 484 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2016) ..... 57

*State v. Collings*, 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014)..... 59-60

*State v. Dennis*, 315 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 68

*State ex rel. Tipler v. Gardner*, 2017 WL 405805 (Mo., Jan. 31, 2017) ..... 95

*State v. Hart*, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013) ..... 80

*State v. Hartman*, 488 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. 2016)..... 93, 94

*State v. Honeycutt*, 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2013)..... 73

*State v. Jones*, 369 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)..... 60

*State v. Mack*, 66 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. 2002) ..... 76

*State v. McCoy*, 468 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2015) ..... 84 n.7

*State ex rel. Taylor v. Russell*, 449 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. 2014) ..... 62

*State v. Taylor*, 391 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. 1965) ..... 97

*State v. Tisius*, 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. 2002) ..... 68

*Tax Increment Financing Com’n of Kansas City v. Romine*, 987 S.W.2d 484  
(Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 48, 49

*Thummel v. King*, 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. 1978) ..... 29

*Van Orden v. Shafer*, 129 F. Supp.3d 839 (E.D. Mo. 2015) .....76, 77

*Vitek v. Jones*, 445 U.S. 480 (1992) ..... 26, 27

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 25, 28

*Wollen v. DePaul Health Ctr.*, 828 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. 1992) ..... 40

**Statutes and Constitution**

1788 N.Y. Laws, ch. 31 ..... 25

Section 337.055, RSMo 2000 ..... 60

Section 566.062, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2006 .....9

Section 632.480, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 ..... 32, 70, 91

Section 632.483, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2002 ..... 55

Section 632.489, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009 ..... 81

Section 632.492, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2001 ..... 81, 94, 103

Section 632.495, RSMo Supp. 2009 ..... 81, 105 n.8

Section 632.498, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 ..... 81

Section 632.510, RSMo 2000 ..... 60-61

Mo. Const., art. I, § 22(a)..... 97



U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 ..... 96

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 96

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 23(a)..... 96

Supreme Court Rule 70.02(b)..... 102

**Other Authority**

Declaration of Independence para. 20 (U.S. 1776) ..... 96

A. Deutsch, *The Mentally Ill in America* (1949) ..... 25

G. Grob, *Mental Institutions in America: Social Policy to 1875* (1973)..... 25
